
 

 

 
Agenda for Licensing and Enforcement Sub 

Committee 
Tuesday, 7th March, 2023, 9.30 am 
 
Members of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 

Councillors: K Bloxham, J Whibley (Chair) and T Woodward  

 
Venue: Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406; email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 27 February 2023 
 
 

 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

5 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 

 

6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the 
sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment at Moores 

Newsagents, 28 The Strand, Exmouth EX8 1AQ  (Pages 6 - 89) 

 
 
 

 
Due to the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 only parties to the hearing are 

permitted to address the sub-committee (through their representative as 
appropriate). 

 

Decision making and equalities 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton on 24 January 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.15 am 
 

 
16    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 August 2022 were agreed and signed as 

a correct record. 
 

17    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute 20. Determination of an application to license a private hire vehicle which does 

not comply with the Council's vehicle age policy. 
Councillor Alan Dent, Affects Non-registerable Interest, The Councillor had viewed the 

vehicle immediately prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Minute 20. Determination of an application to license a private hire vehicle which does 

not comply with the Council's vehicle age policy. 
Councillor Tom Wright, Affects Non-registerable Interest, The Councillor had viewed the 

vehicle immediately prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

18    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency.  

 
19    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

20    Determination of an application to license a private hire vehicle 

which does not comply with the Council's vehicle age policy  

 

The Sub Committee considered the application to license a private hire vehicle which 

does not comply with the Council’s vehicle age policy. 
 

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee. 
 
The applicant, Mr Barry Gardner of Bay Travel, was present. 

 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 

 
The Licensing Officer, Mrs Emily Westlake, outlined the application to license the vehicle, 
registration number KN17 MXE, as set out in the report.  The applicant had confirmed 

that the current mileage is 50,069 miles as at today’s date.  The Licensing Officer 
confirmed that the applicant had provided all relevant documentation as required. 

 
In response to a question regarding the age ranges of the 36 private hire vehicles 
currently licensed by EDDC, as shown on page 11 of the report, the Licensing Officer 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 24 January 2023 
 

advised that the Council’s policy does not exclude a vehicle which is over 5 years old if 
the vehicle was initially licensed by the Council at less than 5 years of age and is 

continually licensed thereafter.  Once a vehicle has been licensed, it is easier for the 
Council to monitor its condition due to the ongoing checks required under the policy.  
Vehicles over 8 years old are checked every 6 months. 

 
Members discussed the definition of ‘exceptional’ with regard to a vehicle’s condition and 

noted that older vehicles may be considered to be in excellent condition due to 
improvements in vehicle manufacture over the years.  The Legal Advisor advised that it 
is for Members to decide whether the vehicle is exceptional. 

 
Members also noted that this was the second request submitted by the applicant to 

license a vehicle which does not comply with the Council’s vehicle age policy. 
 
The applicant had no questions for the Licensing Officer but made the point that vehicles 

over 5 years old are more affordable for his business.  In response the Licensing Officer 
advised that the Licensing & Enforcement Committee had recently agreed to extend the 

age range in the policy from 4 to 5 years, following the temporary measures in place 
during the covid-19 pandemic.  The policy is currently under review and a full public 
consultation will be held in due course.   

 
The applicant addressed the Sub Committee and made the following points: 

 The applicant operates a high class business with good reviews and business includes 
hospital trips, conveying VIPs and driving clients to and from Heathrow airport. 

 The business had been under severe pressure during the pandemic with little 
Government help. 

 The vehicle for which a licence is sought had been bought to replace an existing vehicle 
and, due to its age, was a more affordable option for the business as it recovers from the 
effects of the pandemic. 

 The vehicle is a grade 1 vehicle according to British Car Auctions standards and has a full 
history. 

 

The Members, the Legal Advisor, the Licensing Officers and the applicant left the Council 
Chamber to view the vehicle.  The Democratic Services Officer left the Chamber. 
 

Members returned to the Chamber to make their decision. 
 

The Legal Advisor, the Licensing Officers, the Democratic Services Officer and the 
applicant returned to the Chamber. 
 

The Sub Committee was minded to grant the vehicle licence. The vehicle is in a 
showroom condition and the applicant has supplied a comprehensive set of paperwork to 

demonstrate the exceptional mechanical condition of the vehicle. 
Members also noted the exceptional circumstances that the vehicle operator had 
outlined to them to be able to continue to operate and run his business. 

 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Chair) 
A Dent 

T Wright 
 

page 4



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 24 January 2023 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

 None 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Giles Salter, Solicitor 
Phillippa Norsworthy, Licensing Officer 

Emily Westlake, Licensing Officer 
 
Councillor apologies: 

 None 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 7 March 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Application for the grant of a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

Report summary: 
The report summarises an application for the grant of a premises licence to be considered by the 
sub-committee. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 
That members consider an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the sale of 
alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment at Moores Newsagents, 28 The Strand, 
Exmouth EX8 1AQ 

 

Reason for recommendation: 
To comply with statutory processes. 

Officer: Licensing Officer Lesley Barber, lesley.barber@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 
☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 
☒ Coast, Country and Environment 
☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 
☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 
☐ Economy and Assets 
☐ Finance 
☐ Strategic Planning 
☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 
☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 
 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;   

 

Links to background information:   

EDDC Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026  
 

page 6

Agenda Item 6



Licensing Act 2003 Guidance issued under Section 182 
 

APPENDIX A – Licensing application 

APPENDIX B – Plan of premises 

APPENDIX C – Location plan & photo 

APPENDIX D – Representations received 

APPENDIX E – Responses to Notice of Hearing 

APPENDIX F – Operating Schedule 

APPENDIX G – New operating schedule incorporating Police conditions 

 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  
☐ A greener East Devon 
☒ A resilient economy 
 
 

Report in full 

1 Description of Application 

1.1 An application has been received from Mr Yogananthan Ramesh for a new premises licence. 
 
1.2 The application is provided at APPENDIX A. 
 
1.3 Mr Ramesh is also the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor, he holds a Personal 

Licence issued by the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham. 
 
1.4 The application seeks to licence the premises known as Moores Newsagents, 28 The Strand, 

Exmouth EX8 1AQ. 
 
1.5 The proposed licensed area is on the ground floor. The premises is situated on the Strand 

and lo
[...]
(APPENDIX D).  
 
3.3 Five of those who have submitted a representation have done so as business owners, all of 

their business premises are located on or close to The Strand (APPENDIX D).  
 
3.4 The objections raised relate to all four of the licensing objectives:  

 Prevention of crime & disorder 
 Public safety 
 Prevention of public nuisance 
 Protection of children from harm  
 

3.5 A number of the representations reference another licensed premises on The Strand. This 
is Premier JC Stores located at 9 Rolle St, Exmouth (PLWA0590): 

 Licensed for the sale of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises 08:00-23:00 
 Premises Licence Holder (PLH) – Aathiran & Co Ltd 
 Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) – Mr Yogananthan Kuhananthan 

page 8



 
3.6 The Moores Newsagents premises licence application is submitted by Mr Yogananthan 

Ramesh, he is neither the PLH nor the DPS at Premier JC Stores. The applicant’s 
representative has confirmed the two businesses are not operated by the same person, 
although there is a ‘family connection’. 

 
4 Proposed Operating Schedule and Agreed Position with Police 
 
4.1 A number of conditions have been offered by the applicant within his Operating Schedule. 

These are attached at APPENDIX F. 
 
4.2 Devon & Cornwall Police have submitted a representation. Following mediation between the 

Police and applicant an agreement has been reached. The Police have requested 
amendments to conditions originally offered by the applicant and have agreed additional 
conditions in order to ensure the licensing objectives are not undermined. The applicant has 
agreed to these amendments. This agreement is set out within the Police representation and 
shown with the representations list at APPENDIX D. 

 
4.3 APPENDIX G details the new set of proposed conditions, incorporating those originally 

offered with the new Police conditions.  
 
4.4 APPENDIX G will therefore replace the original list of conditions (operating schedule) set out 

[...]
ves, by any person, bodies representing them or 
responsible authorities).  The sub-committee must disregard any information or evidence not 
relevant to the licensing objectives. 

 
2. The sub-committee must consider this application in accordance with Section 4 of the 

Licensing Act 2003, which requires that licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives.  The licensing authority must also have regard to its 

page 13



own licensing policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance, but may depart from both if it has 
good reason to do so.  Those reasons should be stated. 

 
3. Section 18 of the Act requires the licensing authority to grant a premises licence unless it 

considers additional steps are needed for the promotion of the licensing objectives having 
regard to any relevant representations. 

  
 The steps are: 
 (a) to grant the licence subject to: 
 (i) the conditions in the operating schedule modified to such   extent as members 

consider necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
  (ii)  any condition which must under sections 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 

licence; 
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 
(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor 
(d) to reject the application. 

 
 The conditions of the licence are modified if any are altered or omitted or any new condition 

is added.  Different conditions may be applied to different parts of the premises, and to 
different licensable activities.  The sub-committee must give its reasons for its decision to 
take any of these steps.  Similarly, if any part of an application is rejected, the sub-committee 
must give its reasons. 

 
4. The Act requires mandatory conditions to be imposed where supplying alcohol or exhibiting 

films are approved as licensed activities. It also requires a mandatory condition to be 
imposed w
[...]
 a premises 
licence is rejected. Those making relevant representations may appeal if they believe that the 
licence should not have been granted, or that, when granting the licence, the licensing 
authority ought to have imposed different or additional conditions or excluded a licensable 
activity or refused to specify a persona as designated premises supervisor.  The magistrates’ 
court may dismiss the appeal, or substitute its own decision, or send back the case to the 
licensing authority with directions as to how the case is to be dealt with.  The magistrates’ 
court may make any costs order it thinks fit. 

 
8. Review Provisions 

 If extended hours/licensable activities are granted, the Licensing Act contains review 
provisions which enable any person, bodies representing them or any of the responsible 
authorities to apply to this licensing authority for a review of the licence.   A hearing follows 
which enables the sub-committee to use the normal powers at a hearing (set out above) but 
also to suspend the licence for a period of up to three months or to revoke it. 

 
9. Police Closure 
 A senior police officer may close any premises for 24 hours (this can be extended) where 

s/he reasonably believes there is or is likely imminently to be disorder on, or in or in the 
vicinity of the premises and their closure is necessary in the interests of public safety.  

page 16



Closure can also be affected if public nuisance is being caused by noise coming from the 
premises and closure of the premises is necessary to prevent that nuisance 

 
10. Surveillance Camera Code of Guidance-June 2013 

Where a relevant authority has licensing functions and considers the use of surveillance 
camera systems as part of the conditions attached to a licence or certificate, it must in 
particular have regard to guiding principle one in this code. Any proposed imposition of a 
blanket requirement to attach surveillance camera conditions as part of the conditions 
attached t
[...]
he Strand, EXMOUTH, Devon, EX8 1AQ.

George Nightingale - Spoken
Spoken, 43 The Strand, EXMOUTH, Devon, EX8 1AL.

Person making Representation:

Crime & Disorder, Public Safety, Public Nuisance, Children from Harm

Representation Accepted:

Reason:

Representation has been accepted

SPOKEN

43 The Strand Exmouth Devon 
EX8 1AL
Licensing Manager 
EDDC 
Blackdown House 
Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 
EX14 1EJ 
28th January 2023 
Ref: Premises licence application 055151 

Dear Licensing manger, 
I write to officially object to the above application as both a local resident of Exmouth and also a business 
owner in the vicinity of the premises and individual making the application. 

Premises licences are granted ensuring that the four licensing objectives will be met, however, I have 
grave misgivings that they will be able to be met, and in addition I do not see a need or requirement for 
additional retail of alcohol, and particularly at the times proposed. 

In no way is this an objection to business growth or introduction. Indeed I wholeheartedly support both, 
however, The Strand is fi nally starting to become a destination venue for the cafe quarter that it was 
developed for almost a decade ago. 

The relatively recent introduction of Premier Stores (who I understand is related to the application in 
question) as had an immediate detrimental impact to the area, causing street-drinkers to gain access to 
cheap alcohol throughout the day, underage persons gaining access to alcohol (either directly or indirectly) 
and a huge presence of underage individuals fighting and generally causing a serious nuisance to the 
good atmosphere that is sought by all. Even if the applicant is not related in any way, the example at the 
other end of The Strand is testament to the problems that such an offering brings - and highlights an 
already existing problem.  

 There is no smoke without fi re. A newsagents and off licence is not the most interesting or excit
[...]
eed position with the applicant. 
 

page 53



  APPENDIX E 
 

I submit this in order to assist the Sub-committee should this 
question once more be asked. 
 
Mike NORSWORTHY 
Alcohol Licensing Officer (Teignbridge and East Devon) 

Summary of key points None 
 
Other Persons 
 

1. Mr Oliver Bainbridge (Grapevine Brewhouse) 
Hearing Unnecessary   
Attending Yes 
Supporting documents None 
Summary of key points Reference the application for a license by the off-license around 

the corner Ref - 055151.  The Police’s conditions do not meet my 
concerns around the impact on the licensing objectives 
 
In particular 
 
Protection of harm to children - his will still enable the buyers of 
alcohol and children playing in a public place to be brought to 
gather under one area.  We are still in a situation where street 
drinkers will be encouraged to come to the area as they know 
there will be alcohol available to them nearly 24hours a day.  This 
in an area frequently used by children is not acceptable.  The 
measure/condition asked for by the police do not change this. 
 
Public Safety - As a result of the encouragement of street 
drinking in the area there is likely to be an increase in the 
negative behaviour of those drinkers.  We have already had a 
death in the Strand, we have had numerous incidents over the 
summer called in by local businesses.  The measure/condition 
asked for by the police do not change this.   
Prevention of Public nuisance - the improved availability of 
alcohol on the Strand will of course increase the use of the Strand 
by street drinking this in-turn will lead to more public nuisance 
derived from their actions.  The measure/condition asked for by 
the police do not change this. 
 
Prevention of Crime and Dis-order - The Public Nuisance 
mentioned above often turns into Crime, normally drug use, 
abusive behaviour, urinating in public, vandalism etc.  The 
measure/condition asked for by the police do not change this. 
 

 
 

2. Mr Georg
[...]
s the best way to refuse the sale of alcohol to someone with no ID? 
Answer: D 

Summary 
By law you have the right to refuse to sell to any customer and you do not have to give a reason. 
However, this can create a conflict situation as customers need to have an understanding of why 
you will not sell to them. Do not apologise or enter into an argument with the customer, remain 
polite, calm and professional at all times. Call a colleague or a line Manager for assistance if 
necessary. Always follow your company's code of practice for these situations. Remember no ID, 
no sale every time. 

page 83



13 What is a proxy sale? 

Answer: C 

Summay 
As it is becoming increasing difficult for under 18's to purchase alcohol, adults are now been pressurised outside 
shops to buy alcohol for young persons. Most young people hide in back rooms or corners of pubs hoping not to be 
seen as their friends buy their drinks. This is a dangerous practice for the owner of the business even if the young8 

person appears to be nice and nearly old enough. 

The penalty for purchasing alcohol for an underage person is up to £1,000. The seller and other staff may also be 
prosecuted ifit can be proved they knew at the time who the alcohol was purchased for and turned a blind eye to the sale 

14 How can I tell if an adult is buying or attempting to buy alcohol for an under 18 ? 
(called a proxy sale) 
Answer: C 

Summary 

Staff must learn to be more vigilant about who is on the premises and who is hanging around outside. At busy 
times it is difficult, however, you can always ask your customers questions about outside the premises. Displaying 
posters in prominent positions near the point of sale, warning customers of the penalties can also help. 

By law, the premises must do everything they can to prevent all illegal sales from taking place._ 
Are there any other products I cannot sell to underage persons without producing valid ID? 
Answer: C 

15 

SummarIY 

By law, thee age re
[...]
The penalty is £5000 fine 

page 89


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence to allow the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment at Moores Newsagents, 28 The Strand, Exmouth EX8 1AQ
	070323 APPENDIX A - Application_REDACTED
	070323 APPENDIX B - Plan
	070323 APPENDIX C - Location Plan and Photos
	070323 APPENDIX D - Reps list_REDACTED
	070323 APPENDIX E - Responses to NOH
	070323 APPENDIX F - Operating Schedule
	070323 APPENDIX G - New conditions list
	070323 APPENDIX H - Responses (part 2)
	070323 Additional 1 - shop photos
	070323 Additional 2 - letter sent to objectors by applicant
	070323 Additional 3 - examples of due dilligence records to be used






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee held at 

Tale Room, Blackdown House, Honiton on 7 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 10.47 am 
 

 
21    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 January 2023 were agreed and signed 

as a true record. 
 

22    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct.  

The Chair wished to record that he used the establishment on occasion as a resident of 
Exmouth. 

 
23    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

24    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 
 

25    Determination of an application for the grant of a premises licence 

to allow the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night 

refreshment at Moores Newsagents, 28 The Strand, Exmouth EX8 

1AQ  

 

The Sub Committee considered the application for the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the sale of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment at Moores 
Newsagents, 28 The Strand, Exmouth EX8 1AQ. 
 

The meeting was a hearing under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

The Chair introduced the members of the Sub Committee. 
 
The applicant, present and entitled to make representations was Mr Yogananthan 

Ramesh.  The applicant’s agent, Mr Ian Rushton, was represented at the hearing by Mr 
Frank Fender. 

 
The interested parties, present and entitled to make representations were Mr Oliver 
Bainbridge, Mr George Nightingale, Mr David Weston and Mrs Jeanette Weston. 

 
The Licensing Authority had received representations from Devon and Cornwall Police 
who were not present. 

 
The Sub Committee’s legal advisor, Giles Salter, outlined the procedure for the meeting. 

 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 7 March 2023 
 

The Licensing Officer, Lesley Barber, summarised the application and advised that the 
applicant had provided all necessary documentation.  Seven objections had been 

received from interested parties.  Four interested parties were present, with Mr 
Bainbridge also nominated to speak on behalf of Ms Lynsey Lowthian.  The Police had 
reached an agreed position with the applicant.   

 
Since the publication of the report, updated information had been circulated to all parties 

and published with the report at Appendix H with three additional supporting documents. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub Committee, the Licensing Officer set out the 

maximum opening hours of other licensed venues in the vicinity of the application 
premises. 

 
The interested parties had no questions for the Licensing Officer. 
 

The agent for the applicant, Mr Fender, made the case for the application and highlighted 
the following points: 

 The applicant has made a considerable investment in the premises and now wishes to 
add the sale of alcohol to complete the convenience store offer. 

 The applicant has held a premises licence since 2005 and has an excellent track record, 
with no breaches of licensing conditions 

 Measures which would be in place to uphold the licensing objectives include CCTV, 
Challenge 25 and staff training, with the type of training set out in the updated information 
which had been submitted. 

 Although representations had been submitted by local residents and businesses, the 
Police had no objections to the application and the additional conditions set out by the 
Police had all been accepted by the applicant. 

 No other statutory consultees had submitted representations and many other local 
businesses had also not submitted objections. 

 The applicant’s agent, Mr Rushton, had contacted interested parties to explain the 
application, but this had not resulted in any representations being withdrawn. 

 With regard to paragraph 3.6 of the report, it was noted that the applicant is not the 
premises licence holder for another premises, Premier JC Stores and has never worked 
at that premises.  Issues regarding Premier JC Stores were not relevant to the application 
under consideration. 

 There was no evidence to support concerns regarding potential damage and anti-social 
behaviour should the licence be granted and there was no basis for making assumptions 
as to how the licence would be operated if granted. 

 
Members of the Sub Committee put questions to the applicant’s agent who made the 
following points in reply: 

 The operator of Premier JC Stores is the applicant’s brother who had advised the 
applicant’s agent that issues with street drinking had been reduced.  Super-strength 
beers had been removed from sale at Premier JC Stores and would not be on sale at 
Moores Newsagents should the licence be granted. 

 Regarding the licensing hours sought, the planned opening times of the premises would 
depend on market forces.  Sales after midnight would be made through the sales hatch 
as the shop would then be closed. 

 With regard to other late night licensed premises in the area, evidence of need is not a 
consideration under the Licensing Act. 

 Regarding supervision, the applicant would have a good view of potential customers 
approaching the premises and would refuse the sale of alcohol if appropriate.  Customers 
also have to take personal responsibility for their conduct. 

 

Interested parties put questions to the applicant’s agent, who advised the following in 
reply: 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 7 March 2023 
 

 With regard to the potential target audience, this included shift workers on their way home 
and workers in the hospitality trade. 

 Regarding the family connection with Premier JC Stores, the applicant’s brother is the 
premises licence holder and there is no intention that he would be involved with Moores 
Newsagents.  There had never been a review application for JC Stores as a result of any 
issues arising from that premises. 

 
The interested parties objecting to the application made their case and highlighted the 

following concerns: 
 Concerns arise due to the existing level of street drinking in the area. 

 Repeated complaints regarding street drinking in The Strand had been made to the 
Police and a death had previously occurred. 

 The Strand is a family area, with war memorial, and during the summer months is busy 
with families.  Visiting in winter does not provide an accurate picture of the area. 

 The interested parties were of the view that granting the licence would be seen as 
encouraging street drinkers and that local objections had been overruled. 

 The interested parties were surprised that the Police had not put in stronger objections 
given the previous level of complaints. 

 Late night operating hours would encourage street drinking. 

 
In response to a question from a Member of the Sub Committee, an interested party 

advised that the Police were not sufficiently resourced to enable them to respond to 
incidents resulting from street drinking. 
 

Interested parties expressed further concerns as follows: 
 Progress had been made recently by the Licensees Association of Exmouth and other 

partners, to improve the situation in The Strand, which is a natural area for people to 
congregate, and, should the licence be granted, this would jeopardise the last twelve 
years of their work. 

 A lack of taxis on the taxi rank means that more people are waiting in the area and would 
take advantage of late night sale of alcohol. 

 CCTV does not prevent crime and disorder, rather it just records it. 

 

In response to a question from a member of the Sub Committee regarding complaints to 
the Police, an interested party confirmed that the Police record incidents with crime 
reference numbers. 

 
With regard to younger people congregating in The Strand, an interested party advised 

that it was easier to identify street drinkers rather than minors engaging in under-age 
drinking.  Groups of young people could be an intimidating presence in the area. 
 

An interested party expressed concern that staff would not be properly trained and would 
not have the incentive to refuse to sell alcohol and turn customers away. 

 
The applicant’s agent put questions to the interested parties, and their replies included 
the following points: 

 The ‘drink of choice’ of street drinkers is any alcoholic drink and removing certain super 
strength beers from sale would have little effect. 

 The interested parties, putting forward their views and perspectives, had concerns 
regarding whether conditions would be adhered to based on previous issues with Premier 
JC Stores. 

 
Regarding historic issues with JC Stores, the Licensing Officer advised that it was not 

correct to say that no actions had been taken.  The Police and the Licensing Officer had 
previously visited JC Stores with regard to complaints about alcohol sales to minors and 



Licensing and Enforcement Sub Committee 7 March 2023 
 

street drinkers.  Although there had not been formal tightening of conditions, 
improvements had been made but had not resolved the problem.  The Police had 

subsequently asked that door staff be put in place on two consecutive weekends and 
were not aware of any issues at this premises since then. 
 

In response to a question from a member of the Sub Committee, the Licensing Officer 
advised that, once a licence was granted, Licensing Officers would visit a premises to 

check that conditions are adhered to.  The Licensing Authority keeps a record of any 
issues which bring a premises to the Authority’s attention. 
 

The applicant’s agent advised that the applicant would continue to hold the premises 
licence for another business premises in Wellington and that the additional information 

submitted in support of the application evidenced the type of training which would be 
provided for staff. 
 

The applicant’s agent made a final statement which included the following points: 
 The vast majority of customers using the premises would take alcohol home for 

consumption, rather than drink on the street. 

 The Sub Committee were requested to attach weight to the applicant’s experience and 
track record and the fact that no other authority had made representations. 

 The Sub Committee should also attach the appropriate amount of weight to speculation 
regarding issues at Premier JC Stores. 

 The Sub Committee were asked to note that there is the safety net of the review 
application process should any issues arise. 

 The Police were happy with the application and the Sub Committee were asked to grant 
the licence. 

 
The Chair thanked all participants for attending the hearing and advised that the decision 

of the Sub Committee would be notified to all parties in writing within five working days. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham (Vice-Chair) 

J Whibley (Chair) 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

 None 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Lesley Barber, Licensing Officer 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Giles Salter, Solicitor 

Louise Bennett, Licensing Support Officer 
 
  

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


